On sediment mass flux directionality induced by yawed permeable1
vanes under near-critical mobility conditions2
Jiyong Lee1, Jeff Marr2, and Michele Guala3
3
1Ph.D. Student, St. Anthony Falls Laboratory, Department of Civil, Environmental,4
and Geo-Engineering, Univ. of Minnesota, 2 Third Ave. SE, Minneapolis, MN,5
55454, USA. E-mail: lee02291@umn.edu6
2Associate Director of Engineering and Facilities, St. Anthony Falls Laboratory, Univ.7

dering river (Dey and Ali, 2017). This approach has been extended to predict equilib-238
rium scour depth induced by overhead impinging turbulent jet (Gioia and Bombardelli,239
2005; Bombardelli and Gioia, 2006; Bombardelli et al., 2018), contracted stream (Ali240
and Dey, 2017), cylindrical bridge piers (Manes and Brocchini, 2015; Coscarella et al.,241
2020; Zhou et al., 2020), and MHK turbines (Musa et al., 2018). The core of the phe-242
nomenological theory of turbulence builds upon well established scaling relationships243
between eddies of different sizes, within the inertial subrange, to model the surface244
shear stress. It offers a valid complementary alternative to semi-empirical approaches245
such as, in case of bridge pier scour, Melville and Sutherland (1988); Melville and246
7 Jiyong Lee, January 28, 2025
Table 2. Tested installation con�gurations for a vane.
Exp name Porosity (p) Vane width (W) [m] Installation angle (� ) [ � ]
Run 1
(b=0.6m)
EP33W08A00 0.33 0.08 0
EP33W08A15 0.33 0.08 15
EP33W08A30 0.33 0.08 30
EP33W08A45 0.33 0.08 45
EP33W08A60 0.33 0.08 60
EP51W08A30 0.51 0.08 30
EP40W04A00 0.40 0.04 0
EP40W06A00 0.40 0.06 0
EP40W08A00 0.40 0.08 0
EP40W12A00 0.40 0.12 0
EP40W08A15 0.40 0.08 15
EP40W08A30 0.40 0.08 30
EP40W08A45 0.40 0.08 45
EP40W08A60 0.40 0.08 60
Run 2
(b=0.9m)
EP40W12A45 0.40 0.12 45
SP40W12A45 0.40 0.12 45
SP40W12A30 0.40 0.12 30
Chiew (1999); Sheppard and Miller Jr (2006); Lee and Sturm (2009); Pizarro et al.247
(2020).248